STATE OF ILLINOIS
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
DIVISION OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

In Re: The Application for Licensure of
Case No. 2017-09167
BRIAN DAVID HESLER, M.D,,
036-App-3707832,  Applicant.

CONSENT ORDER

The Illinois Department of Financial and Professional Regulation, Division of
Professional Regulation (Department), by and through Vaughn G. Bentley, Staff Attorney,
and Brian David Hesler, M.D., Applicant, by and through his attorney, Jacqueline Stein, of
Michael V. Favia & Associates, hereby agree to the following:

STIPULATIONS

Applicant has applied for a license as a Physician and Surgeon in the State of Illinois.
At all times material to the matter set forth in this Consent Order, the Department had
jurisdiction over the subject matter and parties herein.

In his application, Applicant disclosed that the State Medical Board of Ohio took an
adverse action against his Ohio medical license. See Exhibit A, attached hereto and
A incorporated herein. Applicant further disclosed that he entered into a Consent Order with the
Department in Case No. 2014-06607, placing his temporary medical permit on probationary
status. See Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated herein. Applicant submitted evidence
that he has successfully completed the Step II Agreement he entered into with the State
Medical Board of Ohio. See Exhibit C, attached hereto and incorporated herein. Additionally,
Applicant has been fully compliant with his probation in Case No. 2014-06607. The

allegation(s) as set forth herein, if proven to be true, would constitute grounds for the
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Department to deny Applicant's application for a Certificate of Registration as a Physician
and Surgeon in the State of Illinois, on the authority of 225 ILCS 60/22(A)(12).

An informal conference was held on December 13, 2017. Present on behalf of the
Medical Licensing Board (Board) was Maria Laporta, M.D. Present on behalf of the
Department was Vaughn G. Bentley, Staff Attorney. Applicant appeared in person, pro se.
Applicant subsequently retasined an attorney, Jacqueline Stein, for representation in this
matter.

Applicant has been advised of the right to a hearing to contest the pending charges
and the right to administrative review of any order resulting from said hearing. Applicant
knowingly waives each of these rights, as well as any right to administrative review of this
Consent Order. Such waiver ceases if this Consent Order is rejected by either the Board or the
Director of the Division of Professional Regulation of the Department (Director).

Applicant has freely and willingly entered into this Consent Order without any threat
or coercion by any person. Applicant acknowledges that he has not relied upon any statement
or promise made on behalf of the Department except as set forth herein. Applicant and the
Department have agreed in order to resolve this matter that Applicant be permitted to enter
into a Consent Order with the Department providing for the imposition of disciplinary
measures which are fair and equitable under the circumstances and which are consistent with
the best interests of the people of the State of lllinois.

Following approval by the Director, Applicant consents and agrees to accept
electronic service of this fully executed Consent Order via email, in lieu of certified or

registered mail. Service shall be made upon Applicant’s attorney’s e-mail address.
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CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, the Department, by and through Voughn G. Bentley, Staft Atomey,
and Bnan David Hesler. M D, Apphcant, by and through hus attorney, Jacqueline Stem, of
Michael V. Favia & Assocates, hereby ngree to the following:
A, Applicant shall be issucd a heense as a Physician and Surgeon n the State of Hlinos;
B. Swd license shali be 1ssued with a REFRIMAND;
" Tlis disposion 1s considered a discipline for reporting pumoses 1o entities such as the

Natonal Practitioner Data Bank.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

' stﬁg

DATE Vaughn G. Bentley
Staff Attorney fonghe Departmient

Skvass A, 0018
DATEN Bran David Hesler, MLD.
Apphcant

can. &l 2Lt
DATE

2 {
T/W
DATE

Membe:
/Mcdica! Livensing Board




The foregoing Consent Order is approved in full,

DATEDTHIS _ T uayor __{faye, , 2018,

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

of the State of 1linois;

Bryan A, Schncider, Secretary
DIV]S S

REF- Case No, 2017-09167
File Na  036-App-3707832

do
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STEP 1
CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
BRIAN D. HESLER, M.D.,
AND
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

This Coﬁsent Agreement is entered into by and between Brian D. Hesler, M.D., [Dr. Hesler], and
the State Medical Board of Ohio [Board], a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4731,
Ohio Revised Code. :

Dr. Hesler enters into this Consent Agreement being fully informed of his rights under Chapter 1'19.,
Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel and the right to a formal
adjudicative hearing on the issues considered herein.

BASIS FOR ACTION

This Consent Agreement is entered into on the basis of the following stipulations, admissions and
understandings: '

A.  The Board is empowered by Section 4731.22(B), Ohio Revised Code, to limit, revoke,
suspend a certificate, refuse to register or reinstate an applicant, or reprimand or place on
probation the holder of a certificate for violation of Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio
Revised Code, for “impairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and
prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs,
alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice;” and/or Section
4731.22(B)(10), Ohio Revised Code, “[c]omission of an act that constitutes a felony in "
this state, regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed.”

B.  The Board enters into this Consent Agreement in lieu of formal proceedings based upon
the violation of Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, and Section
4731.22(B)(10), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Theft, Section 2913.02, Ohio Revised
Code, as set forth in'Paragraph E., below. The Board expressly reserves the right to
institute formal proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4731. of the
Revised Code, whether occurring before or after the effective date of this Agreement,
including, but not limited to, violations related to patient care, regardless of whether the
acts underlying such additional violations are related to the violations set forth herein,
and violations based on any methods used by Dr. Hesler to obtain mood-altering
substances for self-use other than those particularly described in Paragraph E., below.

C. Dr. Hesler holds a training certificate in the State of Oﬁio, Training Certificate
#57.014547. Further, on or about October 17, 2011, Dr. Hesler caused to be submitted

e
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to the Board initial documentation related to the submission of an application for a
license to practice medicine and surgery, but did not submit the requisite application fee
and has not yet submitted the remaining application requirements, resulting in his
application being deemed incomplete at this time.

Dr. Hesler states that he is not licensed to train or to practice medicine in any other state
or jurisdiction. :

Dr. Hesler admits that on or about July 19, 2011, while working as a resident
anesthesiologist at the Cleveland Clinic, Cleveland, Ohio, he poured sevoflurane, an
anesthesia drug, into gauze, inhaled it, and fell asleep. Dr. Hesler admits that during this
time he failed to respond to pages and, after being discovered by hospital staff in the on-
call room, was admitted to the emergency department. Dr. Hesler admits that he was
subsequently referred to the Cleveland Clinic Alcohol and Drug Recovery Center for
assessment.

Dr. Hesler admits that previously, on or about July 16, 2011, while at his home, he had
attempted to self-administer injectable lidocaine, but could not bring himself to do so
after placing his IV. Dr. Hesler states that he discarded the lidocaine. :

Dr. Hesler states that he inhaled sevoflurane and contemplated self-administering

lidocaine as a sleep aid because he was under stress and had been unable to sleep for

several days. :

Dr. Hesler admits that he obtained sevoflurane and lidocaine from Cleveland Clinic
stock. Dr. Hesler states that sevoflurane is kept in unsecured wall stock in the general
operating rooms and is used to fill anesthesia machines on an as-needed basis. Dr, .
Hesler admits that he obtained sevoflurane from the residual remaining in a bottle after
he had filled an anesthesia machine previously in the day. Dr. Hesler states further that
the lidocaine vial was in his possession following a regional anesthesia rotation. Dr.,
Hesler specifically attests that he never compromised the pain control of any patient nor
altered any record. . '

Dr. Hesler admits that Gregory Collins, M.D., Medical Director of the Cleveland Clinic
Drug and Alcohol Treatment Center, a Board-approved treatment provider, has
submitted an opinion stating that Dr. Hesler was found to be in need a treatment for
impairment of his ability to practice, and continues to be in need of treatment and
monitoring. Dr. Hesler admits that he entered the Cleveland Clinic on or about July 20,

2011, and was discharged on or about August 17, 2011, with diagnoses of Drug Abuse
and Generalized Anxiety Disorder.

- MEDICAL Boag(
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AGREED CONDITIONS

Wherefore, in coﬁsideration of the foregoing and mutual promises hereinafter set forth, and in lieu
of any formal proceedings at this time, Dr. Hesler knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the Board
to the following terms, conditions and limitations: ,

1

SUSPENSION OF CERTIFICATE

1.

The training certificate of Dr. Hesler in the State of Ohio shall be SUSPENDED for.an
indefinite period of time, but not less than 90 days. During such suspension, Dr. Hesler
shall be ineligible to receive or hold any other certificate issued by the Board. Further,
Dr. Hesler requests that his pending incomplete application for a certificate to practice
medicine and surgery be withdrawn.

Obey all Laws

2.

Dr. Heslcr shall obey all federal, state, and local laws.

Sobriety

3.

4.

Dr. Hesler shall abstain completely from the personal use or personal possession of
drugs, except those prescribed, dispensed or administered to him by another so
authorized by law who has full knowledge of Dr. Hesler’s history of chemical
dependency. Further, in the event that Dr. Hesler is so prescribed, dispensed or
administered any controlled substance, carisoprodol, or tramadol, Dr. Hesler shall notify
the Board in writing within seven days, providing the Board with the identity of the
prescriber; the name of the drug Dr. Hesler received; the medical purpose for which he
received said drug; the date such drug was initially received; and the dosage, amount,
number of refills, and directions for use. Further, within thirty days of the date said drug
is so prescribed, dispensed, or administered to him, Dr. Hesler shall provide the Board
with either a copy of the written prescription or other written verification from the
prescriber, including the dosage, amount, number of refills, and directions for use.

Dr. Hesler shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol.

Absences from Ohio

5.

Dr. Hesler shall obtain permission from the Board for departures or absences from Ohio.
Such periods of absence shall not reduce the probationary term, unless otherwise
determined by motion of the Board for absences of three months or longer, or by the
Secretary or the Supervising Member of the Board for absences of less than three
months, in instances where the Board can be assured that probationary monitoring is
otherwise being performed. Further, the Secretary and Supervising Memb oard .

MELRCAL s0an,
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shall have the discretion to grant a waiver of part or all of the monitoring terms set forth
in this Consent Agreement for occasional periods of absence of fourteen days or less. In
the event that Dr. Hesler resides and/or is employed at a location that is within fifty miles
of the geographic border of Ohio and any of its contiguous states, Dr. Hesler may travel
between Ohio and that contiguous state without seeking prior approval of the Secretary
or Supervising Member provided that Dr. Hesler is able to otherwise maintain full
compliance with all other terms, conditions and limitations set forth in this Consent
Agreement. ‘

Releases: Quarterly Declarations and Appearances

6.

Dr. Hesler shall provide authorization, through appropriate written consent forms, for
disclosure of evaluative reports, summaries, and records, of whatever nature, by any and
all parties that provide treatment or evaluation for Dr. Hesler’s chemical dependency or
related conditions, or for purposes of complying with this Consent Agreement, whether
such treatment or evaluation occurred before or after the effective date of this Consent
Agreement. To the extent permitted by law, the above-mentioned evaluative reports,
summaries, and records are considered medical records for purposes of Section 149.43 of
the Ohio Revised Code and are confidential pursuant to statute. Dr. Hesler further agrees
to provide the Board written consent permitting any treatment provider from whom he
obtains treatment to notify the Board in the event he fails to agree to or comply with any
treatment contract or aftercare contract. Failure to provide such consent, or revocation of
such consent, shall constitute a violation of this Consent Agreement.

Dr. Hesler shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of Board disciplinary action
and/or criminal prosecution, stating whether there has been compliance with all the
conditions of this Consent Agreement. The first quarterly declaration must be received
in the Board’s offices on the first day of the third month following the month in which
this Consent Agreement becomes effective, or as otherwise requested by the Board.

Subsequent quarterly declarations must be received in the Board’s offices on or before
the first day of every third month.

Dr. Hesler shall appear in person for an interview before the full Board or its designated
representative during the third month following the effective date of this Consent
Agreement. Subsequent personal appearances must occur every three months thereafter,
and/or as otherwise requested by the Board. Ifan appearance is missed or is rescheduled

for any reason, ensuing appearances shall be scheduled based on the appearance date as

originally scheduled.

Drug & Alcohol Screens; Drug Testing Facility and Collection Site

9.

[_)r. Hesler shall submit to random urine screenings for drugs and alcohol at least four
times per month, or as otherwise directed by the Board. Dr. Hesler shall e

; ) nsure tnat all .. [ '
Screening reports are forwarded directly to the Board on a quarterly baMEBiGN. &UAHU
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testing panel utilized must be acceptable to the Secretary of the Board, and shall include
Dr. Hesler's drug(s) of choice. :

Dr. Hesler shall abstain from the use of any substance and the consumpticn of poppy

* seeds or any other food or liquid that may produce a low level positive result in a

toxicology screen. Dr. Hesler acknowledges that he understands that the consumption or
use of such substances, including but not limited to substances such as mouthwash or
hand cleaning gel, may cause a positive drug screen that may not be able to be
differentiated from intentional ingestion, and therefore such consumption or use is
prohibited under this Consent Agreement.

All such urine screenings for drugs and alcohol shall be conducted through a Board-
approved drug testing facility and collection site pursuant to the global contract between
said facility and the Board, that provides for the Board to maintain ultimate control over
the urine screening process and to preserve the confidentiality of all positive screening
results in accordance with Section 4731.22(F)(5), Ohio Revised Code, and the screening
process shall require a daily call-in procedure. Further, in the event that the Board
exercises its discretion, as provided in Paragraph 10 below, to approve urine screenings
to be conducted at an alternative drug testing facility and/or collection site or a
supervising physician, such approval shall be expressly contingent upon the Board
retaining ultimate control over the urine screening process in a manner that preserves the
aforementioned confidentiality of all positive screening results.

Dr. Hesler shall submit, at his expense and on the day selected, urine specimens for drug
and/or alcohol analysis. All specimens submitted by Dr. Hesler shall be negative, except
for those substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him in conformance with
the terms, conditions and limitations set forth in this Consent Agreement. Refusal to
submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected or in
such manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of this Consent
Agreement. ’

Further, within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Hesler
shall enter into the necessary financial and/or contractual arrangements with the Board-
approved drug testing facility and/or collection site in order to facilitate the urine
screening process in the manner required by this Consent Agreement. Further, Dr.
Hesler shall promptly provide to the Board written documentation of completion of such
arrangements, including a copy of any contract entered into between Dr. Hesler and the
Board-approved drug testing facility and/or collection site. Dr. Hesler’s failure to timely
complete such arrangements,-or failure to timely provide written documentation to the

Board of completion of such arrangements, shall constitute a violation of this Consent
Agreement. '

Dr. Hesler shall ensure that the urine screening process performed throi ard-
approved drug testing facility and/or collection site requires a daily calmﬂ BOARD
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that the urine specimens are obtained on a random basis; and that the giving of the
specimen is witnessed by a reliable person. In addition, Dr. Hesler and the Board-
approved drug testing facility and collection site shall assure that appropriate control
over the specimen is maintained and shall immediately inform the Board of any positive
screening results.

' Dr. Hesler shall ensure that the Board-approved drug testing facility and/or collection

site provides quarterly reports to the Board, in a format acceptable to the Board,
verifying whether all urine screens have been conducted in compliance with this Consent
Agreement, and whether all urine screens have been negative.

In the event that the Board-approved drug testing facility and/or collection site becomes
unable or unwilling to serve as required by this Consent Agreement, Dr. Hesler must
immediately notify the Board in writing, and make arrangements acceptable to the
Board, pursuant to Paragraph 10 below, as soon as practicable. Dr. Hesler shall further
ensure that the Board-approved drug testing facility and/or collection site also notifies
the Board directly of its inability to continue to serve and the reasons therefore.

Dr. Hesler acknowledges that the Board expressly reserves the right to withdraw its
approval of any drug testing facility and/or collection site in the event that the Secretary
and Supervising Member of the Board determine that the drug testing facility and/or
collection site has demonstrated a lack of cooperation in providing information to the
Board or for any other reason.

Dr. Hesler and the Board agree that it is the intent of this Consent Agreement that Dr,
Hesler shall submit his urine specimens to the Board-approved drug testing facility and
collection site chosen by the Board. However, in the event that utilizing said Board-
approved drug testing facility and/or collection site creates an extraordinary hardship
upon Dr. Hesler, as determined in the sole discretion of the Board, then subject to the
following requirements, the Board may approve an alternate drug testing facility and/or

collection site, or a supervising physician, to facilitate the urine screening process for Dr.
Hesler: ’

a.  Within thirty days of the date upon which Dr. Hesler is notified of the Board’s
determination that utilizing the Board-approved drug testing facility and/or
collection site constitutes an extraordinary hardship upon Dr. Hesler, he shall
submit to the Board in writing for its prior approval the identity of either an
alternate drug testing facility and collection site, or the name of a proposed
supervising physician, to whom Dr. Hesler shall submit the required urine
specimens. In approving a facility, entity, or an individual to serve in this capacity,
the Board will give preference to a facility located near Dr. Hesler’s residence or
employment location, or to a physician who practices in the same locale as Dr.
Hesler. Dr. Hesler shall ensure that the urine screening process performed through
the alternate drug testing facility and/or collection site, or through thME@‘@m_ BO AR
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physician, requires a daily call-in procedure; that the urine specimens are obtained
on a random basis; and that the giving of the specimen is witnessed by a reliable
person. In addition, Dr. Hesler acknowledges that the alternate drug testing facility
and collection site, or the supervising physician, shall assure that appropriate
control over the specimen is maintained and shall immediately inform the Board of
any positive screening results. ‘

b.  Dr. Hesler shall ensure that the alternate drug testing facility and/or collection site,
or the supervising physician, provides quarterly reports to the Board, in a format
acceptable to the Board, verifying whether all urine screens have been conducted in
compliance with this Consent Agreement, and whether all urine screens have been
negative.

¢.  Inthe event that the designated alternate drug testing facility and/or collection site,
or the supervising physician, becomes unable or unwilling to so serve, Dr. Hesler
must immediately notify the Board in writing. Dr. Hesler shall further ensure that
the previously designated alternate drug testing facility and collection site, or the
supervising physician, also notifies the Board directly of the inability to continue to
serve and the reasons therefore. Further, in order to ensure that there will be no
interruption in his urine screening process, upon the previously approved alternate
drug testing facility, collection site, or supervising physician becoming unable to
serve, Dr. Hesler shall immediately commence urine screening at the Board-
approved drug testing facility and collection site chosen by the Board, until such-
time, if any, that the Board approves a subsequent alternate drug testing facility,
collection site, or supervising physician, if requested by Dr. Hesler.

d.  The Board expressly reserves the right to disapprove any entity or facility proposed
to serve as Dr. Hesler’s designated alternate drug testing facility and/or collection
site, or any person proposed to serve as his supervising physician, or to withdraw
approval of any entity, facility or person previously approved to so serve in the
event that the Secretary and Supervising Member of the Board determine that any
such entity, facility or person has demonstrated a lack of cooperation in providing
information to the Board or for any other reason.

1. All screening reports required under this Consent Agreement from the Board-approved
drug testing facility and/or collection site, or from the alternate drug testing facility
and/or collection site or supervising physician, must be received in the Board’s offices
no later than the due date for Dr. Hesler’s quarterly declaration. It is Dr. Hesler's
responsibility to ensure that reports are timely submitted.

12.  The Board retains the right to require, and Dr. Hesler agrees to submit, blood, urine,
breath, saliva and/or hair specimens for screening for drugs and alcohol, for analysis of
therapeutic levels of medications that may be prescribed for Dr. Hesler, or for any other
purpose, at Dr. Hesler’s expense upon the Board’s request and without prior notice. Dr.

MEDICAL BOARD
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Hesler’s refusal to submit a specimen upon request of the Board shall result in a
minimum of one year of actual license suspension. Further, the collection of such
specimens shall be witnessed by a representative of the Board, or another person
acceptable to the Secretary or Supervising Member of the Board.

Rehabilitation Program

13.  Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Hesler shall
undertake and maintain participation in an alcohol and drug rehabilitation program, such
as A.A, N.A,, C.A,, or Caduceus, no less than three times per week. Substitution of any
other specific program must receive prior Board approval.

Dr. Hesler shall submit acceptable documentary evidence of continuing compliance with
this program, including submission to the Board of meeting attendance logs, which must
be received in the Board's offices no later than the due date for Dr. Hesler’s quarterly
declarations.

14. Immediately upon completion of any required treatment for chemical dependency, Dr.
- Hesler shall enter into an aftercare contract with a Board-approved treatment provider
and shall maintain continued compliance with the terms of said aftercare contract,
provided that, where the terms of the afiercare contract conflict with the terms of this
Consent Agreement, the terms of this Consent Agreement shall control.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

15.  The Board shall not consider reinstatement or restoration of Dr. Hesler's training

certificate to practice medicine, or issuance of any other certificate to Dr. Hesler, until all
of the following conditions are met:

a.  Dr. Hesler shall submit an application for reinstatement or restoration of his
training certificate, or an application for any other certificate, as appropriate,
accompanied by appropriate fees, if any.

b.  Dr. Hesler shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Board that he can resume
practice in compliance with acceptable and prevailing standards of care under the

provisions of his training certificate or any other certificate. Such demonstration
shall include but shall not be limited to the following:

I.  Certification from a treatment provider approved under Section 4731.25 of
Fhe Revised Code that Dr. Hesler has successfully completed any required
inpatient treatment, including at least twenty-eight days of inpatient or
residential treatment for chemical abuse/dependence, as set forth in Rules
4731-16-02 and 4731-16-08, Ohio Administrative Code, completed

consecutively. ) :
MEDICAL BOARD
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iii.

Evidence of continuing full compliance with, or successful completion of, a
post-discharge aftercare contract with a treatment provider approved under
Section 4731.25 of the Revised Code. Such evidence shall include, but not
be limited to, a copy of the signed aftercare contract. The aftercare contract
must comply with rule 4731-16-10 of the Administrative Code.

Evidence of continuing full compliance with this Consent Agreement.

Three written reports indicating that Dr. Hesler’s ability to practice has been
assessed and that he has been found capable of practicing according to
acceptable and prevailing standards of care. Furthermore,all reports shall
provide a specific recommendation as to whether Dr. Hesler is capable of
practicing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care in the area
of anesthesiology. ‘

Two reports shall be made by physicians knowledgeable in the area of
addictionology and who are either affiliated with a current Board-approved
treatment provider or otherwise have been approved in advance by the Board
to provide an assessment of Dr. Hesler. Further, the two aforementioned

_physicians shall not be affiliated with the same treatment provider or medical

group practice. Prior to the assessments, Dr. Hesler shall provide the
evaluators with copies of patient records from any evaluations and/or
treatment that he has received, and a copy of this Consent Agreement. The
reports from the evaluators shall include any recommendations for treatment,
monitoring, or supervision of Dr. Hesler, and any conditions, restrictions, or
limitations that should be imposed on Dr. Hesler’s practice. The reports shall
also describe the basis for the evaluator’s determinations.

One report shall be made by a psychiatrist, approved in advance by the Board,
who shall conduct a psychiatric examination of Dr. Hesler. Prior to the
examination, Dr. Hesler shall provide the psychiatrist with copies of patient
records from any prior evaluations and/or treatment that he has received, and
a copy of this Consent Agreement. The report from the evaluating
psychiatrist shall include the psychiatrist’s diagnoses and conclusions; any

‘recommendations for care, counseling, and treatment for the psychiatric

diagnoses; any conditions, restrictions, or limitations that should be imposed
on Dr. Hesler’s practice; and the basis for the psychiatrist’s determinations.

All reports required pursuant to this paragraph shall be based upon
examinations occurring within the three months immediately preceding any
application for reinstatement. Further, at the discretion of the Secretary and
Supervising Member of the Board, the Board may request an updated

MEDICAL BOARD
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assessment and report if the Secretary and Supervising Member determine
that such updated assessment and report is warranted for any reason. -

v. Inthe event that the Board initiates future formal proceedings against Dr.
Hesler, including but not limited to issuance of a Notice of Opportunity for
Hearing, Dr. Hesler shall be ineligible for reinstatement until such
proceedings are fully resolved by ratification by the Board of a subsequent
Consent Agreement or issuance by the Board of a final Board Order.

¢.  Dr. Hesler shall enter into a written consent agreement including probationary
terms, conditions and limitations as determined by the Board within 180 days of
the date upon which all the above-specified conditions for reinstatement or
restoration of his training certificate or an application for other certificate, as
appropriate, have been completed, potentially including a requirement that Dr.
Hesler practice in a specialty other than anesthesia if indicated based upon the
future assessments conducted pursuant to paragraph 15.b.iv, above; or, if the Board
and Dr. Hesler are unable to agree on the terms of a written Consent Agreement,
then Dr. Hesler further agrees to abide by any terms, conditions and limitations
imposed by Board Order after a hearing conducted pursuant to Chapter 119. of the
Ohio Revised Code. The Board shall provide notice to Dr. Hesler that said
hearing has been scheduled, advising Dr. Hesler of his hearing rights, and stating
the date, time, and location of the hearing at which the Board will present its
evidence, after which the Board will make a determination of the matter by Board
Order.

Further, upon reinstatement of Dr. Hesler’s training certificate or issuance of any
other certificate to Dr. Hesler in this state, the Board shall require continued
monitoring which shall include, but not be limited to, compliance with the written
consent agreement entered into before reinstatement or with conditions imposed by
Board Order after a hearing conducted pursuant to Chapter 119. of the Revised
Code. Moreover, upon termination of the consent agreement or Board Order, Dr.
Hesler shall submit to the Board for at least two years annual progress reports made

under penalty of Board disciplinary action or criminal prosecution stating whether
Dr. Hesler has maintained sobriety.

16.  In the event that Dr. Hesler has not been engaged in the active training and/or practice of
mgdicine and surgery for a period in excess of two years prior to application for
reinstatemment or restoration of his training certificate or application for any other
certificate, the Board may exercise its discretion under Section 4731.222, Ohio Revised
Code, to require additional evidence of Dr. Hesler’s fitness to resume practice.

MEDICAL 50ARL
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REQUIRED REPORTING BY LICENSEE

17.

Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Hesler shall
provide a copy of this Consent Agreement to all employers or entities with which he is
under contract to provide health care services (including but not limited to third party
payors) or is receiving training; and the Chief of Staff at each hospital where he has
privileges or appointments. Further, Dr. Hesler shall promptly provide a copy of this
Consent Agreement to all employers or entities with which he contracts to provide health
care services, or applies for or receives training, and the Chief of Staff at each hospital
where he applies for or obtains privileges or appointments. In the event that Dr. Hesler
provides any health care services or health care direction or medical oversight to any
emergency medical services organization or emergency medical services provider, within
thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement Dr. Hesler shall provide a
copy of this Consent Agreement to the Ohio Department of Public Safety, Division of
Emergency Medical Services. Further, Dr. Hesler shall provide the Board with one of
the following documents as proof of each required notification within thirty days of the
date of each such notification: (1) the return receipt of certified mail within thirty days
of receiving that return receipt, (2) an acknowledgement of delivery bearing the original
ink signature of the person to whom a copy of the Consent Agreement was hand
delivered, (3) the original facsimile-generated report confirming successful transmission
of a copy of the Consent Agreement to the person or entity to whom a copy of the
Consent Agreement was faxed, or (4) an original computer-generated printout of
electronic mail communication documenting the email transmission of a copy of the
Consent Agreement to the person or entity to whom a copy of the Consent Agreement
was emailed. :

Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Hesler shall
provide a copy of this Consent Agreement to the proper licensing authority of any state
or jurisdiction in which he currently holds any professional license, as well as any federal
agency or entity, including but not limited to the Drug Enforcement Agency, through
which he currently holds any license or certificate. Dr. Hesler further agrees to provide a
copy of this Consent Agreement at time of application to the proper licensing authority
of any state in which he applies for any professional license or reinstatement of any
professional license. Further, Dr. Hesler shall provide the Board with one of the
following documents as proof of each required notification within thirty days of the date
of each such notification: (1) the return receipt of certified mail within thirty days of
receiving that return receipt, (2) an acknowledgement of delivery.bearing the original ink
signature of the person to whom a copy of the Consent Agreement was hand delivered,
(3) the original facsimile-generated report confirming successful transmission of a copy
of the Consent Agreement to the person or entity to whom a copy of the Consent
Agreement was faxed, or (4) an original computer-generated printout of electronic mail

MEDICAL BOARL
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communication documenting the email transmission of a copy of the Consent Agreement
to the person or entity to whom a copy of the Consent Agreement was emailed.

t9.  Dr. Hesler shall promptly provide a copy of this Consent Agreement to all persons and -
entities that provide Dr. Hesler chemical dependency treatment or monitoring. Further,
Dr. Hesler shall provide the Board with one of the following documents as proof of each
required notification within thirty days of the date of each such notification: (1) the
return receipt of certified mail within thirty days of receiving that return receipt, (2) an
acknowledgement of delivery bearing the original ink signature of the person to whom a
copy of the Consent Agreement was hand delivered, (3) the original facsimile-generated
report confirming successful transmission of a copy of the Consent Agreement to the
person or entity to whom a copy of the Consent Agreement was faxed, or (4) an original
computer-generated printout of electronic mail communication documenting the email
transmission of a copy of the Consent Agreement to the person or entity to whom a copy
of the Consent Agreement was emajled.

20.  Dr. Hesler shall notify the Board in writing of any change of principal practice address or
residence address within thirty days of such change.

DURATION/MODIFICATION OF TERMS

The above-described terms, conditions and limitations may be amended or terminated in writing at
any time upon the agreement of both parties. In the event that the Board initiates future formal
proceedings against Dr. Hesler, including but not limited to issuance of a Notice of Opportunity for
Hearing, this Consent Agreement shall continue in full force and effect until such time that it is

superseded by ratification by the Board of a subsequent Consent Agreement or issuance by the
Board of a final Board Order.

In the event that any term, limitation, or condition contained in this Consent Agreement is
determined to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, Dr. Hesler and the Board agree that al|
other terms, limitations, and conditions contained in this Consent Agreement shall be unaffected.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

ACKN OWLEDGMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE
S oA WO/LIABILITY RELEASE

Dr. Hesler acknowledges that he has had an o

' pportunity to ask questions concerning the terms of
this Consent Agreement and that all question

s asked have been answered in a satisfacﬂgbataer. »
~UICAL BOAHL
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Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Consent Agreement shall
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code.

Dr. Hesler hereby releases the Board, its members, employees, agents, officers and representatives
jointly and severally from any and all liability arising from the within matter.

This Consent Agreement shall be considered a public record as that term is used in Section 149.43,
Ohio Revised Code. Further, this information may be reported to appropriate organizations, data
banks and governmental bodies. Dr. Hesler acknowledges that his social security number will be
used if this information is so reported and agrees to provide his social security number to the Board
for such purposes. ~

EFFECTIVE DATE

It is expressly understood that this Consent Agreement is subject to ratification by the Board prior to
signature by the Secretary and Supervising Member and shall become effective upon the last date of
signature below. A :

LANCE A. TALMAGE, M.D.
Secretary

BRIA ESLER, M.D.

, E, ESQ.
Attorney for Dr. Hesler

1;2/5"///

.DATE 7 * . DATE

&N MORTLA!!

Enforcement Attorney

2(4u
DATE
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“STEP II
CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
BRIAN D. HESLER, M.D.,
AND
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

This Consent Agreement is entered into by and between Brian D. Hesler. M.D.. [Dr. Hesler). and
the State Medical Board of Ohio [Board], a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4731,
Ohio Revised Code.

Dr. Hesler enters into this Consent Agreement being fully informed of his rights under Chapter
119.. Ohio Revised Code, inciuding the right to rcpresentation by counsel and the right to a
tormal adjudicative hearing on the issues considered herein.

BASIS FOR ACTION

This Consent Agreement is entered into on the basis of the tollowing stipulations, admissions
and understandings: .

A.

The Board is empowered by Section 4731.22(B). Ohio Revised Code. to Jimit.
revoke, suspend a certificate. rcfuse to register or reinstate an applicant, or reprimand
or place on probation the holder of a certificate for violation of Section
4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, for “impairment of ability to practice according
1o acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or
abuse of drugs. alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice;” and/or
Section 4731.22(B)(10), Ohio Revised Code, “[cJomission of an act that constitutcs a
felony in this state, regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed.”

The Board enters into this Consent Agreement in lieu of formal proceedings based
upon the violation of Section 4731.22(B)(26). Ohio Revised Code, and Section
4731.22(B)(10). Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Theft, Section 2913.02, Ohio Revised
Code, as set forth in herein, and expressly reserves the right to institute formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4731. of the Revised Code.
whether occurring before or after the effective date of this Consent Agreement.

Dr. Hesler is seeking rcinstatement of his training certificate. Training Certificate
#57.014547, which was indefinitely suspended. but not less than 90 days. pursuant ta
the Step I Consent Agreement Between Brian ID. Hesler, M., and the State Medical
Board of Ohio {December 2011 Step I Consent Agreement], effective December 14,
2011. .

Dr: Hesler states that he is not licensed to (fain or to practice medicine in any other
state ot jurisdiction. '

MEDICAL BCARD
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Dr. Hesler admits thal after he entered the Cleveland Clinic Drug and Alcohol
Treatment Center, a Board-approved treatment provider |Cleveland Clinic], on or
about July 20. 201 1. he was discharged following twenty-eight days of inpatient
treatment with diagnoses of Druy Abuse and Generalized Anxiety Disorder.

Dr. Hesler states. and the Board acknowledges receipt of information to support, that
on or about August 10, 2011, he entered into an aftercare contract with the Cleveland
Clinic and that he is in compliance with such aftercare contract which remains in
effect.

Dr. Hesler states, and the Board acknowledges receipt of information to support, that
Christopher Adelman, M.D., Medical Director of Rosary Hall, St. Vincent Charity
Hospital, a Board-approved treatment provider in Cleveland, Ohio, has provided a
written repoit indicating that Dr. Hesler’s ability 10 practice medicine and surgery.
and specifically, his ability to practice in the area of anesthesiology. has been
assessed, and that Dr. Hesler is capable of practicing according to acceptable and
prevailing standards of caie and may return to the practice of anesthesiology. as long
as he continues to be monitored by the Board and actively involved in a recovcery
program. :

Dr. lesler states, and the Board acknowledies receipt of information to support, that
Gregory Collins, M.D., Medical Director of the Cleveland Clinic, has provided a
written report indicating that Dr. Fesler's ability to practice medicine and surgery,
and specifically, his ability to practice in the area of anesthesiology. has been
assessed, and that Dr. Hesler is capable of practicing according to acceplable and
prevailing standards of care and may return 10 the practice of anesthesiology. Dr.
Hesler states that Dr. Collins has further recommended that he take daily oral
naltrexone for the duration of his residency.

" Dr. Hesler states, and the Board acknowledges receipt of information to support. that

Aaron Billowitz, M.D.. a psychiatrist approved by the Board to conduct a psychiatric
evaluation of Dr. Heslcr. has provided.a written report indicating that Dr. Hesler’s
ability to practice medicine and surgery, and specifically, his ability to practice in the
area of anesthesiology, has been assessed, and that Dr. Hesler is capable of practicing
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care and may retum to the
practice of anesthesiology. provided that he continues psychiatric treatment for his
diagnosis of Mild Anxiety, which is in remission.

Accordingly, Dr. Hesler states. and the Board acknowledges receipt of information to
support, that Dr. [1esler has fulfilled the conditions for reinstatement of his training

certificate in the State of Ohto as established under the December 201 Step |
Consent Agreement. .

MEDICAL. B0ARL
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AGREED CONDITIONS

Wheretore, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual proniises hereinafter set forth, and in
lieu of any formal proceedings at this time, the training certiticate of Dr. Hesler in the State of
Ohio shall be REINSTATED, and Dr. Hesler knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the Board to
the following PROBATIONARY terms, conditions and limitations:

1. Dr. Hesler shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all rules governing the
practice of medicine in Ohio.

2. Dr. Tesler shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty ot Board disciplinary
action and/or criminal prosecution, stating whether there has been compliance with all
the conditions of this Consent Agreement. The first quarterly declaration must be
received in the Board’s offices on the date his quarterly declaration would have been
due pursuant to his December 2011 Consent Agreement with the Board, or as
otherwise requested by the Board. Subsequent quarterly declarations must be
received in the Board’s offices on or before the first day of every third month.

3. Dr. Hesler shall appear in person for an interview before the full Board or its
designated representative. The first such appearance shall take place on the date his
appearance would have been scheduled pursuant 1o his December 2011 Step |
Consent Agreement with the Board. Subsequent personal appearances must occur
cvery three months thereatier, and/or as otherwise requested by the Board. [fan
appearance is missed or is rescheduled for any reason, ensuing appearances shall be
scheduled based on the appearance date as originally scheduled.

4. Dr. Hesler shall obtain permission from the Board for departures or absences from
Ohio. Such periods of absence shall not reduce the probationary term, unless
otherwise determined by motion of the Board {or absences of three months or longer.
or by the Secretary-or the Supervising Member of the Board for absences of less than
three months. in instances where the Board can be assured that probationary
monitoring is otherwise being performed. Further, the Secretary and Supervising
Member of the Board shall have the discretion 1o grant a waiver of part or all of the
probationary terms set forth in this Consent Agreement for occasional periods of
absence of fourteen days or less. In the cvent that Dr. Hesler resides and/or is
employed at a location that is within fifty miles of the geographic border of Ohio and
any of its contiguous states, Dr. Hesler may travel between Ohio and that contiguous
state without seeking prior approval of the Secretary or Supervising Member provided
that Dr. Hesler is able to otherwise maintain full compliance with all other terms,
conditions and limitations sel forth in this Consent Agreement.

5. Inthe event Dr. Hesler is found by the Secretary ol the Board to have failed to comply

with any provision ot this Consent Agreement, and is so notified of that deficicney in
writing, such period(s) of noncompliance will not apply to the reduction of the

probationary period under this Consent Agreement. |
MEDICAL BOARD
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MONITORING OF REHABILITATION AND TREATMENT

Drug Associated Restrictions

6.

c o

v

Dr. Hesler shall keep a log of all controlled substances prescribed. Such log shall be
submitted. in the format approved by the Board, on the date upon which Dr. Hesler's
quarterly declaration is due, or as otherwise directed by the Board. Further. Dr.
Hesler shall make his patient records with regard to such prescribing available tor
review by an agent of the Board immediately upon requcst.

For the purposes of facilitating Dr. Hesler’s practice of anesthesiology, Dr. Hesler
shali be permitted to possess controlled substances only to the extent that such
possession is inherently necessary to administer or furnish controlled substances 10
patients during work periods at a hospital facility, in accordance with this paragraph.
Otherwise, Dr. Hesler shall not administer, personally furnish, or possess (except as
expressly allowed in this Consent Agreement) any controtled substances as defined by
state or federal law,

Dr. Hesler's possession of controlled substances during work periods at a hospita)
facility shall be limited to controlled substances obtained by Dr. Hesler for immediate
administration to each patient during the work period in which the controlled
substances are acquired. Prior to accepting possession of any controlled substances,
Dr. Hesler shall ensure that an accounting of the amounts and types of controlled
substance being released to him has been performed and documented by another, who
is legally authorized ro possess such controlled substances. Further, at or prior Lo the
end of the work period. Dr. Hesler shall return the unused controlled substances to
another, who is legally authorized to possess such controlled substances. and shall
ensure that an accounting of the amounts and types of controlled substances retumned
by him is performed and documented. In addition, Dr. Hesler shall provide to the
individual performing the accounting of the unused medications, a log detailing the
amount and type of the controlled substance administered to each patient during the
work period, as well as the name of the patient to whom the medication was
administered. and shall ensure that a comparative audit is performed to determine
whether or not all controlled substances released to Dr. Hesler during the work period
are appropriately accounted for, and shall further ensure that a comparative audit
report is prepared reflecting the audit findings. Dr. lesler shall not dispose of any
unused “waste” controlled substances.

In addition. Dr. Hesler shall ensure that an assay is performed of the contents of at
least one vial, ur equivalent unit, of unused medications returned during a one week
period; that such vial, or equivalent unit, is randomly selected; and that all assays
reported are forwarded directly to the Board on a quarterly basis. The costs associated
with such assays shall be borne by Dr. Hesler.

MEDICAL BOARD
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In the event that the comparative audit report reveals a discrepancy related 10 any
controlled substances possessed. administered, and returned, or should an assay report
indicate that the controllied substance tested is adulterated, Dr. Hesler shall
immediately notify the Board. Such notice shall be through telephonc communication
to the Board at the earliest opportunity, and shall be followed by written
communication to the Board within seventy-two hours. In addition, Dr. Hesler shall
ensure that all such audil reports are immediately forwarded directly to the Board.

Otherwise, all comparative audit reports and assay reports acquired under this
paragraph must be received in the Board’s offices no later than the due date for Dr.
Hesler’s quarterly declaration. It is Dr. lesler’s responsibility to ensure.that all
reports acquired pursuant to this paragraph are timely submitted,

Further. Dr. Hesler shall keep a log of all controlled substances prescribed,
administered, or personally furnished. Such log shall be submitted in the format
approved by the Board and shall be submitted to the Board no later than the date upon
which Dr. Hesler’s quarterly declaration is due, or as otherwise directed by the Board.
Further. Dr. Hesler shall make his patient records with regard to such prescribing,
administering, or personally furnishing available for review by an agent of the Board
immediately upon request.

ReVia/Vivitrol Treatment

8. Dr. Hesler shall maintain treatment with ReVia/Vivitrol (naltrexone) as directed by
his treatment team. Further, Dr. Hesler shall submit acceptable documentary evidence
of continuing compliance with this provision which must be received in the Board's
offices no later than the due date for Dr. Hesler's quarterly declarations.

Following completion of his residency training, and provided that Dr. Heslér has
completed at least one vear of probation pursuant to this Consent Agreemeht. Dr.
Hesler may request modification of this provision so fong as his request is
accompanied by written documentation from a physician alfiliated with a Board-
approved treatment provider indicating thal such physician has assessed Dr. Hesler for
purposes of determining whether Dr. Hesler continucs to. require ReVia/Vivitrol
(naltrexone) treatment and that, based upon such assessment. the physician supports
Dr. Hesler’s request to modify or discontinue his ReVia/Vivitrol {naltrexone)
treatment. Otherwise, Dr. Hesler shall make no request for modification of this
provision unless the request is accompanied by written documentation from his
treating physician and a physician affiliated with a Board-approved treatment provider
indicating that such physicians have assessed Dr. Hesler and determined that
discontinuation of ReVia/Vivitrol {naltrexone) treatment is medically warranted due
to resultant negative health consequences. Any assessments and written

documentation will be at Dr. Hesler's expense. il HENAT 3
WAL BOARD
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Sobriety

Y.

10.

Dr. Hesler shall abstain completely from the personal use or personal possession of
drugs, except those prescribed, dispensed or administered to him by another so
authorized by law who has full knowledge of Dr. Hesler’s history ot chemical
dependency. Further, in the event that Dr. Hesler is so prescribed, dispensed or
administercd any controlled substance, carisoprodol, or tramadol, Dr. Hesler shall
notify the Board in writing within seven days. providing the Board with the identity of’
the prescriber; the name of the drug Dr. Hesler received; the medical purpose for
which he received said drug; the date such drug was initially received; and the dosage,

- amount, number of refills, and directions for use. Further, within thirty days of the

date said drug is so prescribed, dispensed. or administered to him, Dr. Hesler shall
provide the Board with either a copy of the writlen prescription or other written
verification from the prescriber, including the dosage, amount, number of refifls. and
directions for use.

Dr. Hesler shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol.

Drug and Alcohol Screens/Drug Testing Facility and Collection Site

11.

Dr. Hesler shall submit to random urine screenings for drugs and aleohol at least two
times per month, or as otherwise directed by the Board. Dr. Hesler shall eusure that
all screening reports are forwarded directly to the Board on a quarterly basis. The
drug testing panel utilized must be acceptable 1o the Secretary of the Board, and shall
include Dr. Hesler’s drug(s) of choice.

Dr. Hesler shall abstain from the use of any substance and the consumption of poppy
seeds or any other food or liquid that may produce a low level positive result in a
toxicology screen. Dr. Hesler acknowledges that he understands that the consumption
or use of such substances, including but not limited to substances such as mouthwash
or hand cleaning gel, may cause a positive drug screen that may not be able to he
differentiated from intentional ingestion, and therefore such consumption or use is
prohibited under this Consent Agreement. '

All such urine screenings for drugs and alcohol shall be conducted through a Board-

. approved drug testing facility and collection site pursuant to the global contract

between said facility and-the Board, that provides for the Board to maintain ultimate
control over the urine screening process and to preserve the confidentiality of all
positive screening results in accordance with Section 4731.22(T')(5), Ohio Revised
Code, and the screening process shall require a daily call-in procedure. Further, in the
event that the Board exercises its discretion, as provided in Paragraph 12 below, to
approve urine screenings (o be conducted at an alternative drug testing facility and/or
collection site or a supervising physician, such approval shall be expressly contingent
upon the Board retaining ultimate control over the urinc screening process in a

MEDICAL ROARD

wa ool




STEP JI CONSENT AGREEMENT
BRIAN D. HESLER, M.D.
PAGE?7

manner that preserves the aforementioned confidentiality of all positive screening
results. .

Dr. Hesler shall submit, at his expense and on the day selected, urine specimens for -
drug and/or alcohol analysis. All specimens submitied by Dr. Hesler shall be
negative, except for those substances prescribed. administered, or dispensed 10 him in
conformance with the terms. conditions and limitations set forth in this Consent
Agreement. Refusal (o submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on
the day he is selected or in such manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a
violation of this Consent Agreement. '

Further, within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement. Dr. Hesler
+ shall enter into the necessary financial and/or contractual arrangements with the
Board-approved drug testing facility and/ov collection site in order to facilitate the
urine screening process in the manner required by this Consent Agreement. Further,
Dr. Hesler shall promptly provide to the Board written documentation of completion
of such arrangements, including a copy of any contract entered into between Dr.
Hesler and the Board-approved drug testing facility and/or collection site. Dr.
Hesler’s failure to timely complete such arrangements, or failure to timely provide
written documentation to the Board of completion of such arrangements, shall
constitute a violation of this Consent Agreement. However, Dr. Hesler and the Board
further agree that in the event Dr. Hesler previously entered into the aforementioned
financial and contractual agreements pursuant to the requirements of a prior consent
agreement with the Board under which Dr. Hesler is currently participating in an
ongoing urine screening process, then this requirement shall be waived under the
instant consent agreement. : )

Dr. Hesler shall ensure that the urine screening process performed through the Board-
approved drug testing facilily and/or collection site requires a datly call-in procedure;
that the urine specimens are obtained on a random basis; and that the giving of the
specimen is witnessed by a reliable person. In addition, Dr. Hesler and the Board-
approved drug testing facility and collection site shall assure that appropriate control
over the specimen is maintained and shall immediately inform the Board of any
positive screening results.

Dr. Hesler shall.ensure that the Board-approved drug testing facility and/or collection
sitc provides quarterly reports to the Board, in a format acceptable to the Board,
verifving whether all urine screens have been conducted in compliance with this
Consent Agreement, and whether all urine screens have been negative.

In the event that the Board-approved drug testing facility and/or collection site
becomes unable or unwilling to serve as required by this Consent Agreement, Dr.
Hesler must immcdiately notity the Board in writing, and make arrangements
acceplable to the Board pursuant to Paragraph 12 below, as soon as practicable. Dr.
‘Hesler shall further ensure that the Board-approved drug testing tacility and/or

MEDICAL BOmsw
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collection site also notifies the Board directly of its inability to continue to serve and
the reasons therefore. -

Dr. Hesler acknowledges that the Board expressly reserves the right 1o withdraw its
approval of any drug testing facility and/or collection site in the event that the
Secretary and Supervising Member of the Board determine that the drug testing
tacility and/or collection site has demonstrated u lack of cooperation in providing
information to the Board or for any other reason.

12. Dr. Hesler and the Board agree that it is the intent of this Consent Agreement that Dr.
Hesler shall submit his urine specimens to the Board-approved drug testing facility
and collection site chosen by the Board. However, in the event that utilizing said
Board-approved drug testing tacility and/or collection site creates an extraordinary
hardship upon Dr. Hesler, as determined in the sole discretion of the Board, then
subject to the following requirements, the Board may approvc an alternate drug
testing facility and/or collection site. or a supervising physician, to facilitate the urine
screening process for Dr. Hesler;

a.  Within thirty days of the date upon which Dr. Hesler is notified of the Board’s
determination that utilizing the Board-approved drug testing facility and/or
collection site constitules an extraordinary hardship upon Dr. Hesler, he shall
submit to the Board in writing for its prior approval the identity of either an
alternate drug testing facility and collection site, or the name of a proposed
supervising physician, to whom Dr. Hesler shall submit the required urine
spectmens. In approving a fucility, entity, or an individual to serve in this
capacity. the Board will give preference to a facility located near Dr. Hesler's
residence or employment location, or to a physician who practices in the same
locale as Dr. Hesler. Dr. Hesler shall ensure that the urine screening process
performed through the alternate drug testing facility and/or collection site, or

* through the supervising physician, requires a daily call-in procedure; that the
urine specimens are obtained on a random basis; and that the giving of the
specimen is witnessed by a reliable person. [n addition, Dr. Hesler
acknowledges that the alternate drug testing facilily and collection site, or the
supervising physician, shall assure that appropriate control over the specimen is
maintained and shall immediately inform the Board of any positive screening
results.

b.  Dr. Hesler shall ensure that the alternate drug testing facility and/or collection
site, or the supervising physician., provides qQuarterly reports to the Board, in a
format acceptablc to the Board, veri fying whether ali urine screens have been
conducted in compliance. with this Consent Agreement. and whether all urine
screens have been negative,

¢. Inthe event that the designated alternate drug testing facility and/or collection
site, or the supervising physician, becomes unable or unwilling to so serve, Dr.
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Hesler must immediately notify the Board in writing. Dr. Hesler shall turther’
ensure that the previously designated alternate drug testing tacility and
collection site, or the supervising physician, also notifies the Board directly of
the inability to continue (o serve and the reasons therefore. Further, in order to
ensure that there will be no interruption in his urine screening process. upon the
previously approved alternate drug testing facility, collection site, or supervising
physician becoming unable to serve, Dr. Hesler shall immediately commence
urine screening at the Board-approved drug testing facility and collection sitc
chosen by the Board, until such time. if any, that the Board approves a
subsequent alternatc drug testing facility, collection site, ur supervising
physician, if requested by Dr. FHesler.

d.  The Board expressly reserves the right to disapprove any entity or facility
proposed to serve as Dr. Hesler's designated alternate drug testing facility
and/or collection site, or any person proposed to serve as his supervising
physician, or to withdraw approval of any entity, facility or person previously
approved 1o so serve in the event that the Secretary and Supervising Member of
the Board determine thal any such entity, [aility or person has demonstrated a
lack of cooperation in providing information to the Board or for any other
reason,

€. Inthe event that the Board approved an alternate drug testing facility and/or -
collection site, or a supervising physician, pursuant to the December 2011 Step |
Consent Agreement between Dr. Hesler and the Board, Dr. Hesler and the Board
agree that the entity, facility or person previously approved by the Board to so
serve pursuant to the December 2011 Step | Consent Agreement is hereby
approved to continue as Dr. Hesler’s designated alternate drug testing facility
and collection site or as his supervising physician under this Consent
Agreement.

All screening reports required under this Consent Agrecment from the Board-
approved drug testing facility.and/or collection site, or from the alternate drug testing
facility and/or collection site or supervising physician, must be received in the
Board's offices no later than the due date for Dr. Hesler's quarterly declaration. It is
Dr. Hesler's responsibility to ensure that reports are timely submitted.

The Board retains the right to requite, and Dr. Hesler agrees to submit, blood, urine,
breath, saliva and/or hair specimens for screening for drugs and alcohol. for analysis
of therapeutic levels of medications that may be prescribed for Dr. Hesler. or for any
other purpose, at Dr. Hesler’s expense upon the Board's request and without prior
notice. Dr. Hesler’s refusal to submil a speciimen upon request of the Board shall
resull in a minitun of one year of actual license suspension. Further, the collection
of such specimens shall be witnassed by a representative of the Board, or another
person acceptable to the Secretary or Supervising Member of the Board.
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Mental Health Treatment

[5.  Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Hesler shall
submit to the Board for its prior approval the name and qualifications of a psychiatrist
of his choice. Upon approval by the Board, Dr. Hesler shall undergo and continue
psychiatric treatment, including individual psychotherapy, at least monthly, or as
otherwise directed by the Board. Dr. Hesler shall comply with his psychiatric treatment
plan, including taking medications as prescribed and/or ordered. Dr. Hesler shall
ensure Lthat psychiatric reports are forwarded by his treating psychiatrist to the Board on
a quarterly basis, or as otherwisc directed by the Board. Ihe psychiatric reports shall
contain information describing Dr. Hesler's current treatment plan and any changes that
liave been made to the treatment plan since the prior ceport: Dr. Hesler’s compliance
with his treatment plan; Dr. Hesler's mental status; Dr. Hesler’s progress in treatment;
and results of any laboratory studies that have been conducted since the prior report.
Dr. Hesler shall ensure that his treating psychiatrist immediately notifies the Board of
his [ailure to comply with his psychiatric treatment plan and/or any determination that
Dr. Hesler is unable to practice due to his psychiatric disorder. 1t is Dr. Hesler's
responsibility to ensure that quarterly reports are received in the Board’s offices no ]ater
than the due date for Dr. Hesler's quarterly declaration.

The psychotherapy required as part of Dr. Hesler's psychiatric treatment pursuant to this
paragraph may be delegated by Dr. Hesler’s treating psychiatrist to an appropriately
licensed mental health professional approved in advance by the Board, so long as Dr.
Hesler's treating psychiatrist oversees/supervises such psychotherapy; includes
information concerning Dr. Hesler’s participation and progress in psychotherapy in his
or her quarterly reports: and continues to meet pérsonally with Dr. | lesler at least
quanerly Should the psychotherapy required pursuant to this provision be delegated o
a licensed mental health professional, Dr. Hesler shall ensure that psychotherapy reports
are forwarded by his treating licensed mental health professional to the Board on a
quarterly basis, or as otherwise directed by the Board. The psychotherapy reports shall
contain information describing Dr. Hesler's current treatment plan and any changes that
have been made to the treatment plan sincc the prior report; Dr. Flesler’s compliance
with his treatment plan; Dr. Ilesler’s mental status; Dr. Hesler's progress in treatment;
and results of any laboratory studies that have been conducted since the prior report.
Dr. Hesler shall ensure that his treating licensed mental health professional immediately
notifies the Board of his failure to comply with his psychotherapy treatment plan and/or
any determination that Dr. Hesler is unable to practice due to his psychiatric disorder.
These psychotherapy reports shall be in addition to the reports submitied by Dr.
Hesler’s treating psychiatrist. It is Dr. Hesler’s responsibility to ensure that all quarterly
reports are received in the Board's offices no later than the due date for Dr. Hesler's
quarterly declaration.

In the event that the designated treating psychiatrist and/or licensed mental health

professional becomes unable or unwilling to serve in this capacity, Dr. Hesler must
immediately so notify the Board in writing. In addition. Dr. Hesler shall make
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arrangements acceptable to the Board for another treating psychiatrist and/or licensed
mental health professional within thirty days after the previously designated treating
psychiatrist and/or licensed mental health professional becomes unable or unwilling to
serve, unless otherwise determined by the Board. Furthermore, Dr. Hesler shall ensure
that the previously designated treating psychiatrist and/or licensed mental health
professional also notifies the Board directly of his or her inability to continue to serve
and the reasons therefore.

The Board expressly reserves the right to disapprove any psychiatrist proposed to serve
as Dr. Hesler’s designated treating psychiatrist and/or any licensed mental health
professional proposed to serve as Dr. Hesler’s designated treating licensed mental
heaith professional, or to withdraw approval of any such psychiatrist or licensed mental
health professional previously approved to serve as Dr. Hesler’s designated treating
psychiatrist or licensed mental health professional, in the event that the Secretary and
Supervising Member of the Board determine that any such psychiatrist or licensed
mental health professional has demonstrated a lack of cooperation in providing
information to the Board or for any other reason.

Monitoring Physician -

16.

Before engaging in any medical practice, Dr. Hesler shall submit to the Board in
writing the name and curriculuin vitae of a monitoring physician for prior written
approval by the Secretary or Supervising Member of the Board. In approving an
individual to serve in this capacity, the Secretary and Supervising Member will give
preference to a physician who practices in the same locale as Dr. Hesler and who is
engaged in the same or similar practice specialty.

The monitoring physician shall monitor Dr. Hesler and his medical practice, and shall
review Dr. Hesler’s patient charts. The chart review may be done on a random basis,
with the frequency and number of charts reviewed to be determined by the Board.

Further, the monitoring physician shall provide the Board with reports on the
monitoring of Dr. Hesler and his medical practice, and on the review of Dr. Hesler’s
patient charts. Dr. Hesler shall ensure that the reports are forwarded to the Board on a

quarterly basis and are received in the Board’s offices no later than the due date for
Dr. Hesler’s quarterly declaration.

In the event that the designated monitoring physician becomes unable or unwilling to
serve in this capacity, Dr. Hesler must immediately so notify the Board in writing. In
addition, Dr. Hesler shall make arrangements acceptable to the Board for another
monitoring physician within thirty days after the previously designated monitoring
physician becomes unable or unwilling to serve, unless otherwise determined by the
Board. Furthermore, Dr. Hesler shall ensure that the previously designated
monitoring physician also notifies the Board directly of his or her inability to continue
to serve and the reasons therefore. While Dr. Hesler participates in a residency
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program accredited by the ACGME or AOA, the Board shall accept a quarterly
statement from the director of Dr. Hesler's residency program, or alternatively, tfrom
the attending physician specifically designated by the residency director as the person
having responsibility to directly oversee Dr. Hesler's clinical rotations, addressing Dr.
Hesler's performance (clinical and otherwise) in the residency program. as well as his
progress and status, if timely submitted. as satisfaction of the requirements of this
paragraph. Should Dr. Hesler desire 10 utilize this option in lieu of having a
monitoring physician while he participates in a residency program. Dr. Hesler shall so
notify the Board by providing a writing, signed by both himself and his residency
director, and, if applicable. by the attending physician specifically designated by the
residency director as the person having responsibility (o directly oversee Dr. Hesler's
clinical rotations, to the Board before participating in the residency program. Further,
should Dr. Hesler cease participation in an accredited residency or should he obtain
full medical licensure in Ohio and desire to practice outside his residency, or should
his residency director or the designated attending physician become unable or
unwilling to serve, Dr. Hesler must immediately so notify the Board in writing and
within thirty days make arrangements for a monitoring physician, as discussed above,

All residency director reports required under this paragraph must be received in the
Board’s cffices no later than the due date for Dr. Hesler’s quarterly declaration. It is
Dr. Hesler’s responsibility to ensure that reports are timely submitted.

The Board expressly reserves the right to disapprove any person proposed to
serve as Dr. Hesler’s designated monitoring physician, or to withdraw approval
of any person previously approved to serve as Dr. Hesler’s designated
monitoring physician, in the’event that the Secretary and Supervising Member
of the Board determine that any such monitoring physician has demonstrated a
lack of cooperation in providing information to the Board or for any other
reason. :

Rehabilitation Program

17.

Aftercare

18,

Dr. Hesler shall maintain participation in an alcohol and drug rehabilitation program,
such as A A, N.A., C.A, or Caduceus, no less than three times per week.
Substitution of any other specific program must receive prior Board approval.

Dr. Hesler shall submit acceplable documentary cvidence of continuing compliance
with this program, including submission to the Board of meeting attendance logs, -
which must be received in the Board’s offices no later than the due date for Dr.
Hesler's quarterly declarations.

Dr. Hesler shall contact an appropriate impaired physicians committee, approved by
the Board. to arrange for assistance in recovery or aftercare.

oL pRRtt
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19.  Dr. Hesler shall maintain continued compliance with the terms of the aftercare
contract entered into with a Board-approved treatment provider, provided that, where
terms of the aftercare contract conflict with terms of this Consent Agreement. the
terms of this Consent Agreement shail control.

Releases

20.  Dr. Hesler shall provide authorization, through appropriate written consent fonms, for

* disclosure of evaluative reports, summaries, and records, of whatever nature, by any
and all parties that provide treatment or evaluation for Dr. Hesler's chemical
dependency or related conditions, and/or for his psychiatric condition, or for purposes
of complying with this Consent Agreement, whether such treatment or evaluation
occurred betore or after the eftective date of this Consent Agreement. To the extent
permilted by law, the above-mentioned evaluative reports. summaries, and records are
considered medical records for purposes of Section 149.43 of the Ohio Revised Code
and are confidential pursuant to statute. Dr. Hesler further agrees to provide the
Board written consent permitting any treatment provider from whom hc obtains
treatment to notify the Board in the event he fails 1o agree to or comply with any
treatment contract or aftercare contract. Failure 10 provide such consent. or
revocatian of such consent, shall constitute a violation of this Consent Agreement.

Required Reporting by Licensee

21, Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Hesler shall
provide a copy of this Consent Agreemcent to all employers or entities with which he
is under contract to provide health care services ( including but not limited to third
party payors) or is receiving training, and the Chiet of Staff at each hospital where he
has privileges or appointments. Further, Dr. Hesler shall promptly provide a copy of
this Consent Agrcement to all employers or entities with which he contracts to
provide health care services, or applies for or receives training. and the Chief of Stafl
at each hospital where he applies for or obtains privileges or appointments. In the
event that Dr. Hesler provides any health care services or health care diréction or
medical oversight 10 any emergency medical services organization or emergency
medical services provider, within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent
Agreement Dr. Hesler shall provide a copy of this Consent Agreement to the Ohio
Deparunent of Public Safety, Division of Emergency Medical Services. F urther, Dr.
Hesler shall provide the Board with one of the following documents as proof of each
required notification within thirty days of the date of each such notification: (1) the
return receipt of certified mail within thirty days of receiving that return receipt, (2) an
acknowledgement of delivery bearing the original ink signature of the person to
whom a copy of the Consent Agreement was hand delivered, (3) the original

facsimile-generated report confirming successful transmission of a copy of the

Consent Agreement to the person or entity 1 whom a copy of the Consent Agreement

was faxed, or (4) an original computer-generated printout of clectronic mail

ot B
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communication decumenting the email transmission of a copy of the Consent
Agreement 1o the person or entity to whom a copy of the Consent Agreement was
emailed.

Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Hesler shall
provide a copy of this Consent Agreement to the proper licensing authority of any
state or jurisdiction in which he currently holds any professional license. as well as
any federal agency or entity, including but not limited to the Drug Enforcement
Agency, through which he currently holds any license or certificate. Dr. Hesler
further agrecs to provide a copy of this Consent Agreement at time of application to
the proper licensing authority of any state in which he applies for any professional
license or for reinstatemnent of any professional license. Further, Dr. Hesler shall
provide the Board with onc of the following documents as proof of each required
notification within thirty days of the date of each such notification: (1) the return
receipt of certified mail within thirty days of recciving that return receipt, (2) an
acknowledgement of delivery bearing the original ink signature of the person to
whom a copy of the Consent Agreement was hand delivered, {(3) the original
facsimile-generated report confirming successful transmission of a copy of the
Consent Agreement to the person or entity to whom a copy of the Consent Agreement
was faxed, or (4) an original computer-generated printout of electronic mail
communication documenting the email transmission of a copy of the Consent
Agreement to the person or entity to whom a copy of the Consent Agreement was
emailed.

Dr. Hesler shall promptly provide a copy of this Conscnt Agreement to all persons
and entities that provide Dr. Hesler chemical dependency and/or psychiatric treatment
or monitoring. Further, Dr. Hesler shall provide the Board with one of the following
documents as proof of each required notitication within thirty days of the date of each
such notification: (1) the return receipt of certitied mail within thirty days of
receiving that return receipt, (2) an acknowledgement of delivery bearing the original
ink signature of the person to whom a copy of the Consent Agreement was hand |
delivered, (3) the original facsimile-gencrated report confirming successful
transmission of a copy of the Consent Agreement to the person or entity to whom a
copy of the Consent Agreement was faxed, or (4) an original computer-generated
printout of electronic mail communication documenting the email transmission of a
copy of the Consent Agreement to the person or entity to whom a copy of the Consent
Agreement was emailed.

Dr. Hesler shall notify the Board in writing of any change of principal practice
address or residence address within thirty days of such change.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If. in the discretion of the Secretary and Supervising Member of the Board. Dr. Hesler appears to
have violated or breached any term or condition of this Consent Agreement, the Board reserves
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the right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings for any and all possible violations or
breaches, including, but not limited to. alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before
the effective date of this Consent Agreement.

If the Sectetary and Supervising Member of the Board dctermine that there is clear and
convincing evidence that Dr. Hesler has violated any term. condition or limitation of this Consent
Apgreement, Dr. Hesler agrees that the violation, as alleged, also constitutes clear and convincing
evidence that his continued practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the
public for purposes of initiating a summary suspenswn pursuant to Section 4731.22(G), Ohio
Revised Code.

DURATION/MODIFICATION OF TERMS

Dr. Hesler shall not request termination of this Consent Agreement for 2 minimum of five years.
Further, the ReVia/Vivitrol (naltrexone) probationary condition set forth in Paragraph 8 shall not
be modified; Dr. Hesler shall not request modification to the ather probationary terms,
limitations, and conditions contained herein for at least one year, except that Dr. Hesler may
make such request with the mutual approval and joint recommendation of the Secretary and
Supervising Member. Otherwise, the above-described terms, limitations and conditions may he
amended or terminated in writing atr any time upon the agreement of both parties. Further, any
other certificates issued to Dr. Hesler by the Board shall be subject to.the same terms. conditions,
and limitations set forth herein until Dr. Hesler has successtully completed a minimum period of
five years of probation,

In the event that the Board initiates future formal proceedings against Dr. Hesler. including but
not limited to issuance of a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, this Consent Agreement shall
continue in full force and cffect until such time that it is superseded by ratification by the Board
ol a subsequent Consent Agreement or issuance by the Board of a final Board Order.

In the event that any term, limitation, or condition contained in this Consent Agreement is
determined to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction. Dr. Hesler and the Board agree that
all other terms, limitations, and conditions contained in this Conscnt Agreement shall be
unaffected.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE
Dr. Hesler acknowlcdges that he has had an apportunity to ask questions concerning the terms of
this Consent Agrecment and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory

manner.

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Consent Agreement shall
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119.. Ohio Revised Code.

Dr. Hesler hereby relcases the Board, its members, employees, agents, officers and
representalives jointly and severally from any and all liability arising from the within matter.

ACAL BO:
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This Consent Agreement shall be considered a public record as that term is used in Section
149.43, Ohio Revised Code. Further, this information may be reported Lo appropriate
organizations, data banks and govemnmental bodies. Dr. Hesler acknowledges that his social
security number will be used if this information is so reported and agrees to provide his social
security number to the Board for such purposes.

EFFECTIVE DATE

It is expressly understood that this Consent Agreement is subject to ratification by the Board
prior to signature by the Secretary and Supervising Member and shall become effective upon the
last date of sighalure below, .

J. CRAIG STRAFFORD, M.D., MP.H.
Seeretary

¢ Miy 2012

DATE | ' T DATE

80, LANCE A. TALMAGE. M.D.
Attorney gof Dr. Hesler Acting Supervising Member

YLE

DATE ¢ DATE

G 97/, 20/ 2 5-a-12

KAREN MORTLAND
Enforcement Attorney

I LIIEN

DATE!
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EXHIBIT

¢

State Medical Board of

May 11, 2017
Dear Doctor Hesler,

At the meeting on May 10, 2017, the Members of the State Medical Board granted your request
for release from the terms and conditions established by the May 9, 2012 Step Il Consent
Agreement. The release from probation became effective immediately.

Be advised that pursuant 4731-16-02 {B)(5) O.A.C., you are required to submit, at the end of the
next two years, progress reports made under penalty of perjury, stating whether you have
maintained sobriety. The statements may either be made on a Declaration of Compliance, or
may be a written summary of your progress throughout the previous year, The annual
statements of sobriety will be due on May 1, 2018 and May 1, 2019

The journey may have been difficult at times, but on behalf of the Members of the Board, we
wish you the best of luck in your continuing recovery and success in your future endeavors.

Respectfully,

Angela Moore
Compliance Officer .
(614) 466-7961

a.moore@med.ohio.gov

cc: Barry T. Doyle, Esq.



